
 

Agenda - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 23 January 

2017 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

(The Committee agreed on 16 January 2017, a motion under Standing 

Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public for Item 1 of this 

meeting.)  

 

1 The Welsh Government’s Funding of Kancoat Ltd: Consideration of 

the draft report 

(14.15 - 15.00) (Pages 1 - 12)  

 

PAC(5)-03-17 Paper 1 – Draft Report 

 

(Public Meeting)  

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(15.00)   

3 Paper(s) to note 

(15.00 - 15.05) (Pages 13 - 15)  

The Welsh Government’s Funding of Kancoat Ltd: Letters from the Welsh 

Government (6 January 2017) and (16 January 2017) 

 (Pages 16 - 18)  

Cardiff Airport: Letter from the Welsh Government (16 January 2017) 

 (Page 19)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 NHS Waiting Times for Elective Care in Wales 

(15.05 - 15-50) (Pages 20 - 47)  

 

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-03-17 Paper 2 – Update from the Welsh Government 

 

Dr Andrew Goodall - Director General/NHS Chief Executive 

Simon Dean - Deputy Chief Executive NHS Wales  

Frank Atherton - Chief Medical Officer 

Andrew Carruthers - Delivery Programme Director 

 

5 Orthopaedic Services: Update from the Welsh Government 

(15.50 - 16.35) (Pages 48 - 52)  

 

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-03-17 Paper 3 – Update from the Welsh Government 

 

Dr Andrew Goodall - Director General/NHS Chief Executive 

Simon Dean - Deputy Chief Executive NHS Wales  

Frank Atherton - Chief Medical Officer 

Andrew Carruthers - Delivery Programme Director 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(16.35)   

 

Item 7 of today’s meeting  

 

7 Consideration of evidence received 

(16.35 - 17.00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 16 January 2017 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.36

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3907 

 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 

Steve Clarke, Welsh Tenants Federation 

Neil Howell, Torfaen County Borough Council 

Jim McKirdle, Welsh Local Government Association 

Gavin Smart, Chartered Institute of Housing (CIH) UK 

David Wilton, TPAS 

Wales Audit Office 

Huw Vaughan Thomas – Auditor General for Wales 

Gillian Body – Assistant Auditor for Wales 

Nick Selwyn – Wales Audit Office 

 

Pack Page 13

Agenda Item 3

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3907


Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members of the Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Neil Hamilton AM. There was no substitute. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Coastal flood and erosion risk management in Wales: Additional information from 

the Welsh Government (6 January 2017)  

2.2 NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance: Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Health, Well-being and Sport (9 January 2017)  

3 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: Evidence 

Session 1  

3.1 The Committee took evidence Steve Clarke, Managing Director, Welsh Tenants and 

David Wilton, Director, Tenant Participation Advisory Service (TPAS Cymru) as part of its 

inquiry into the Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations. 

4 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: Evidence 

Session 2  

4.1 The Committee took evidence Jim McKirdle, Housing Policy Officer, Welsh Local 

Government Association, Neil Howell, Head of Housing & Business Support, Torfaen 

County Borough Council and Gavin Smart, Deputy Chief Executive, Chartered Institute 

of Housing (CIH) UK as part of its inquiry into the Regulatory oversight of Housing 

Associations. 

 

Pack Page 14



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: 

Consideration of evidence received  

6.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

7 Auditor General for Wales: Forward Work Programme  

7.1 The Auditor General for Wales addressed the Committee on his forthcoming work 

programme and Draft strategy for the Auditor General for Wales and the Wales Audit 

Office 2017-2020. 

Pack Page 15



 

Adran yr Economi, Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth 
Department for Economy, Science and Natural Resources 
 

 

 

 
Canolfan QED ● QED Centre 
Y Brif Rodfa ● Main Avenue 

Trefforest ● Treforest 
CF37 5YR  

 
Ffôn  ● Tel 0300 061 5691 

mick.mcguire@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 

 
  
 
 
 
Nick Ramsay AM 
Public Accounts Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
  
Dear Mr Ramsay 

Further to your letter of 6 December, I am writing with additional information in relation to 
the mitigation of risks assessed, considered during the appraisal process for the Kancoat 
case.  They are as follows: 

1. Failure to achieve viable level of orders – evidence was provided in the form of a sales 
contract with one customer and numerous positive email exchanges with other potential 
customers 

2. Failure to obtain the right people – payment of grant was against specific agreed 
recruitment milestones  

3. Failure of Products supplied to customers – intensive product trials were underway with 
interested p
[...]
y for Wales 
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1NA 
 Our Ref: AG/JM 
 

24 October 2016 
 
Dear Mr Ramsay 
 
Public Accounts Committee – update on implementation of recommendations from 
Auditor General for Wales reports:  

 Review of the Impact of Private Practice on NHS Provision (Published 
February 2016) 

 Orthopaedic Services (Published June 2015) 

 
 

Review of the Impact of Private Practice on NHS Provision  

 
Recommendation 1:   

 
The guidance from the Welsh Government on how to manage private patients onto 
the NHS waiting list conflicts with other guidance and is not reflected in the routine 
referral to treatment documentation used by NHS bodies, resulting in a lack of 
awareness and inconsistencies on where private patients are placed if they join an 
NHS waiting list. The Welsh Government should therefore adopt the approach set out 
in UK-wide and professional body guidance, ensuring that the referral to treatment 
documentation used by NHS bodies is updated to reflect this. Health boards and 
trusts then need to ensure that this guidance is implemented by all staff involved in 
the administration of referral to treatment pathways within health boards and trusts. 

Update Accepted  
We will look to redefine the Welsh guidance as part of our review of the RTT rules to 
ensure consistency and then confirm requirements to the NHS for health boards and 
trusts to implement. This will form part of a proposed revised Welsh Health Circular 
(WHC) and guidance which will consolidate multi policy issues around the 
management and responsibilities of undertaking private practice within NHS facilities, 
any early draft has been developed and will be shared with NHS for initial thoughts. 
 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-03-17 P3

Pack Page 48

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Simon.Dean@wales.gsi.gov.uk
www.wales.gov.uk


 

Recommendation 2   

 
There is currently no requirement for health boards and trusts to identify private 
patien
[...]
work together to undertake an evaluation of CMATS to provide 
robust evidence as to whether they are providing sustainable solutions to managing 
orthopaedic demand.  
 

Update Accepted 
Through the national orthopaedic implementation board they are currently developing a 
national specification for CMATS. Each health board will then be expected to review 
their service against the guidance to look at how their current provision meets the 
specification and how it could further improve. 
 

 

Recommendation 6:  
 
NHS Wales collects and produces a great deal of information about the performance 
and activity of musculoskeletal services, however, data relating to patient outcomes and 

Pack Page 51



patient experience is much sparser. The Welsh Government and health boards should 
work together to develop a suite of outcome measures as part of the Outcomes 
Framework, supported by robust information systems, which provide comprehensive 
management information as to whether orthopaedic services are demonstrating benefits 
to patients and minimising avoidable harm.  
 

Update Accepted 
National work on collecting patient reported outcomes (PROMs) and experience 
(PREMs) measures has begun with orthopaedics being the first area of review. The 
work commenced in BCU but is now being rolled out through a phased approach across 
all health boards.  
 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
Dr Andrew Goodall 

Pack Page 52


	Agenda
	1 The Welsh Government’s Funding of Kancoat Ltd: Consideration of the draft report
	3 Paper(s) to note
	3.1 The Welsh Government’s Funding of Kancoat Ltd: Letters from the Welsh Government (6 January 2017) and (16 January 2017)
	PAC(5)-03-17 PTN2 - Letter from WG to Chair - 16 January 2017

	3.2 Cardiff Airport: Letter from the Welsh Government (16 January 2017)
	4 NHS Waiting Times for Elective Care in Wales
	PAC(5)-03-17 P2 - Letter from WG to the Chair on waiting times for elective care - 9 January 2017

	5 Orthopaedic Services: Update from the Welsh 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 23 January 2017 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.52

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3908 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr Frank Atherton, Chief Medical Officer, Chief Medial 

Officer 

Simon Dean, Welsh Government 

Dr Andrew Goodall, Welsh Government 

Andrew Carruthers, Welsh Government 

Wales Audit Office 

Huw Vaughan Thomas – Auditor General for Wales 

Dave Thomas - Wales Audit Office 

Mike Usher - Wales Audit Office 

Committee Staff: 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Matthew Richards (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3908


 

1 The Welsh Government’s Funding of Kancoat Ltd: Consideration of the 

draft report  

 

1.1 The Members considered the draft report and suggested a number of slight 

amendments. 

1.2 A revised draft will be circulated to Members. 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 679KB) View as HTML (217KB) 

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members of the Committee.  

2.2 Apologies were received from Neil Hamilton. There was no substitute. 

 

3 Paper(s) to note  

 

3.1 The papers were noted. 

 

3.1 The Welsh Government’s Funding of Kancoat Ltd: Letters from the Welsh 

Government (6 January 2017) and (16 January 2017)  

3.2 Cardiff Airport: Letter from the Welsh Government (16 January 2017)  

4 NHS Waiting Times for Elective Care in Wales  

 

4.1 The Committee scrutinised Dr Andrew Goodall, Director General/NHS Chief 

Executive, Simon Dean, Deputy Chief Executive NHS Wales, Dr Frank Atherton, Chief 

Medical Officer and Andrew Carruthers, Delivery Programme Director at the Welsh 

Government on NHS Waiting Times for Elective Care in Wales. 

 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s58749/23%20January%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s58749/23%20January%202017.html?CT=2


5 Orthopaedic Services: Update from the Welsh Government  

 

5.1 The Committee scrutinised Dr Andrew Goodall, Director General/NHS Chief 

Executive, Simon Dean, Deputy Chief Executive NHS Wales, Dr Frank Atherton, Chief 

Medical Officer and Andrew Carruthers, Delivery Programme Director at the Welsh 

Government on orthopaedic services. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

7 Consideration of evidence received  

 

7.1 Members discussed the evidence received and agreed to monitor both issues on a 

six-monthly basis. The Chair agreed to write to the Welsh Government with Member’s 

observations from the evidence sessions and to also request written updates to be 

available for 1 September 2017.  

 


